

Technology Division 1212 N. Elm St. Denton, TX 76201 (904) 369-0100

Letter of Authorization

Denton Independent School District ("the District") has been asked by the City of Denton to assist with providing access to certain unused infrastructure so that a certain shared constituency may obtain internet access. As the constituency in this area includes Denton ISD students, and there is no cost involved to the District, Denton ISD agrees to grant CenturyLink commercial and unrestricted access to a designated single conduit duct (the "conduit") previous installed by Denton Independent School District, located between GPS coordinates: LAT 33.16312, LONG -97.06481 and LAT 33.16488, LONG -97.06568. Approximately 700 feet within the vicinity of Swisher Rd, Denton, TX for the purpose of providing a fiber internet connectivity for the Preserve at Pecan Creek Residential Community This includes all associated handholes, manholes, vault, splice cases or other related facilities within the boundaries along the path shown down Swisher Rd, Denton, TX on Exhibit A attached, and to install a high capacity fiber cable for the sole use of CenturyLink internet connectivity. CenturyLink may only utilize the approved Denton Independent School District conduit duct for the sole purpose of this Agreement. Ownership of the conduit shall at all times be retained by the District.

The Denton Independent School District approves the use of this conduit which it has no plans to use within the foreseeable future, as it will serve a public purpose of assisting Denton ISD students and constituents with internet access, the District will maintain sufficient controls to ensure that this grant serves the school district purpose, and that a return benefit to the District will be realized by allowing students greater access to internet serves.

CenturyLink shall be responsible for the cost of installing all its fiber, handholes, manholes or other related facilities, including all related materials, to be installed within the Denton Independent School designated single conduit duct. CenturyLink will build its own pathway to Denton ISD facilities where the conduit handoff will be made outside Denton ISD handhole. CenturyLink, or a contractor on its behalf, shall install the CenturyLink fiber within the space.

CenturyLink shall have complete and unrestricted access to the conduit designated by Denton Independent School District, subject to coordination for access with Denton ISD.

Nothing in this Agreement grants CenturyLink access to any other conduit owned by Denton Independent School District or other facilities unless otherwise specified in this Agreement.

_____ Date: _____

Raymond M. Perez Centurylink Senior Manager – Local Network Implementation Southern Region – Texas 1214 Dogwood Blvd. Killeen, TX 76543 Office: 254-466-4205 Raymond.m.perez@centurylink.com

